

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9166 of 2026**

=====

PRUTHVIRAJ SINH@ SHAKTISINH JORAVARSINH ZALA & ORS.

Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

=====

Appearance:

RAJVI PATEL(9620) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

VIKAS V NAIR(7444) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

MS SHRUTI DHURVE, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**

**Date : 13/07/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Vikas Nair with learned Advocate Ms. Rajvi Patel for the petitioners, learned AGP Ms. Shruti Dhruve for the respondents No. 1 and 2 and learned Advocate Mr. Hriday Buch with learned Advocate Mr. A.R. Shah for the respondent No.6.

2. Issue Notice returnable on 17.07.2026. Learned AGP Ms. Dhruve waives service of notice for respondents No.1 and 2 and learned Advocate Mr. A.R. Shah waives service of notice for the respondent No.6. Direct service for respondents No. 3, 4 and 5 is permitted.

3. Till the returnable date, the parties shall maintain status quo.

4. On the returnable date, the matter shall be listed **on top of the Board.**

BDSONGARA

**(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)**